2021-543848 12/21/2021 01:56 PM TOTAL FEES: 55.00 BY: SP PG #: 7 STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD GINA PIMENTEL RECORDER

Recording Requested By/Return To: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER 999 TECH ROW, #200 MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN 48071

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] -

PARTIAL CLAIM MORTGAGE

FHA Case Number 156-3792690703

Property Address: 7026 OSBORNE AVE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46323

THIS SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on the date of execution. The Mortgagor is ALEJANDRO RIOS, whose address is 7026 OSBORNE AVE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46323 ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and whose address is 451 7th Street S.W., Washington, DC 20410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND 28/100THS DOILars U.S. 26.750.28).

Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provisions contained herein, if personal liability with respect to any amounts payable under the primary Note has been discharged in bankruptcy, Borrower and Lender understand and agree that nothing contained herein with respect to any amounts payable under this Note, shall be construed to impose personal liability to repay any such obligation in violation of such discharge. Borrower and Lender further understand and agree that to the extent that such personal liability with respect to any amounts payable under the primary Note has been discharged in bankruptcy, Borrower is entering into this Note voluntarily for the benefits to be obtained thereby and not as an affirmation of the debt evidenced by the primary Note, and that this Note, or any actions taken by the Lender in relation

91001215v2.6 Version 11_17_2021_02_01_31

(page 1 of 1)



Loan Number 650995160

to this Note, does not constitute a demand for payment or any attempt to collect any such previously discharged obligation.

This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on NOVEMBER 01, 2048.

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, advanced under Päragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the following described property located in LAKE County, INDIANA:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1: EXCEPT THE NORTH 60 FEET, THE SOUTH 68.87 FEET OF LOT 6 IN L.N. COOKS SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF HAMMOND, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED MARCH 8, 1933, IN PLAT BOOK 22, PAGE 65, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA. PARCEL 2: THE NORTH 40.87 FEET OF LOT 7 IN L.N. COOKS SECOND ADDITION TO THE CITY OF HAMMOND, AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 8, 1933, IN PLAT BOOK 22, PAGE 65, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA. TAX PARCEL NO.

45-07-09-303-030.000-023, 45-07-09-303-031.000-023

which has the address of 7026 OSBORNE AVE, HAMMOND, INDIANA 46323 ("Property Address").

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregring is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and nonuniform covenants with limited variations by jurisciction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

91001215v2.6 Version 11_17_2021_02_01_31

(page 2 of 7)



Loan Number 650995160

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

- Payment of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451–71h Street S.W., Washington, DC 20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause

91001215v2.6 Version 11_17_2021_02_01_31

(page 3 of 7)



Loan Number 650995160

of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS.

Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Remedies.

Lender shall give notice to Borrower, in accordance with Paragraph 4 of this Security Instrument, prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument, as required by applicable law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Paragraph 7, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 4 of the Subordinate Note, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. § 3751 et seq.; by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph or applicable law.

- 8. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower for the actual costs and fees of recordation of the release where recordation is the Borrower's responsibility under applicable law.
- Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

91001215v2.6 Version 11 17 2021 02 01 31

(page 4 of 7)



Loan Number 650995160

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.



91001215v2.6 Version 11_17_2021_02_01_31

(page 5 of 7)



State/Commonwealth of:	INDIANA		
County of:	<u>LAKE</u>	SS.	
On this the day		2021 Month	, before Year
me, Angela Manfre Name of Notar	y Public		_, the undersigned Notary
	105	P	h -
Public, personally appeared	Refor	ame(s) of S	inner(a)
	U 14	anie(s) oi s	igrier(s)
TOPONY OF	□ personall	y known to	me – OR –
0,	proved to	me on the	basis of satisfactory
evidence			
9			
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and			
acknowledged to me that he/she/they			
			the purposes
``	therein state	ed.	
ANNI A MANFRE NOTATY Public - Seal	WITNESS n	ny hand and	d official seal.
Lake County - State of Molarity	1/	///	1/
Pro Commusion Expires Aug 2, 2028	M	Signatur	of Notary Public
	_	Olgitatur	of Notary 1 dollo
	Angela N	Manfre'	K
	Other Require	d Information (Printed Name of Notary, Residence, etc)
Place Notary Seal and/or Any Stamp	Above		10
	OPTIONAL	L	
Although the information in thi			t and
could prevent fraudulent remo to another document.			
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number	of Pages:_	
Signer(s) Other Than Names	Above:		

Loan Number 650995160 Affirmation This instrument was prepared by I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law Tiffany Housworth This Instrument Prepared By: Housworth Vice President COUNTY PROCOTOR (page 7 of 7) NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER 8950 CYPRESS WATERS BLVD. COPPELL, TX 75019 91001215v2.6 Version 11 17 2021 02 01 31